WRITTEN
1976—2013

P. INMAN



if p then q classics

41 Fulford Street, Old Trafford, Manchester, M16 9PX
www.ifpthenq.co.uk

First published by if p then q in 2014

if p then q classics is part of the wider if p then q family

Copyright © P. Inman 1976—79, 1979, 1980-82, 1982, 1984,
1986, 1988, 1994, 1995, 1999, 2000, 2008, 2012, 2014

Introduction copyright © Craig Dworkin 2014

ISBN 978-0-9571827-3-8



WRITTEN
1976-2013

Introduction by
Craig Dworkin



"For Tina, as always
and for Jack, Ali, and Mikayla"



CONTENTS

Introduction

Written (1976-2013)
uncollected (1976-79)

oc

colloam
lotioning #1-2
acth

lotioning #4-7

platin (1979)
uncollected (1980-82)
a viz

lef (1-2)

quogue

ocker (1982)

uneven development (1984)
think of one (1986)
nimr

less of one

dust bowl

red shift (1988)
decker

red shift

waver

criss cross (1994)
brim

as narrow
my drift

viii

47
48
50
56
59

69

93
97
99

101

121

149
177
186

207
214
239

259
265
267



stead
felicidade
land’s end
séche
smaller

foxrock, near dublin...

after
hackensack

vel (1995)

annette
science fiction
vagabond (1)
sam

across

glimpse
landscape
subtracted words
vagabond (2)
kilter

kahlo
vagabond (3)
sonny sharrock
vagabond (4)
sunders

wide face

at. least. (1999)

reception. theory.

n.b.
lieu / instead.

milton. babbitt. (50. words. each.)

melnick’s.
i.e.
lac[ely.

amounts. to. (2000)

amounts. to.
w, d, z.
long. black. veil.

272
283
290
298
305
313
315
316

325
326
333
334
339
345
350
351
352
354
366
368
370
371
372
373

381
383
419
422
427
433
467

471
474
479



zipper. clause.
palestrina, in, english.
lake, aside.

jlg/ijlg.

written. twice.

studio. w. talk.
minus.

ad finitum (2008)

ilieu (2)

aengus

acoma

n.even, n.else

sided

situ

roscoe mitchell (nonaah)
14 panels for lynne dreyer
pluper

qua

per se (2012)

to : edges :
another lang(e)
now/time

nono

prose lachenmann
six feldmann amounts
m’event

counting badiou
bec du hoc
finitesimal (2)
amagansett again

uncollected (2012-13)
brooklyn

summa

tenth prose

misterioso

acknowledgements and notes

480
483
490
520
525
529
536

543
545
549
567
582
591
596
600
608
621

625
629
630
648
655
660
666
671
677
689
690

699
701
712
722

725



The Work of the Work / Le travail de I'ceuvre

Le travail: ce qui fait ceuvre, sans doute, ce qui ceuvre —
et ouvre, ce qui ouvrage et ouverture: le travail de I'ceuvre
en tant qu'il engendre, produit et met au jour.

[Labor: that which makes a work; no doubt, that which works,
and which works to open: book and overture; stitching

and opening. Labor: the work of the work in as much

as it creates, produces, brings to light and puts into play.]

—Jacques Derrida®

Peter Inman came to Language poetry late, and from out of town.?

Although Language poetry is often tidily divided between San
Francisco and New York, a kernel of key writers first emerged from
the Washington, D. C. area, a mid-Atlantic periphery that was nec-
essary to the foundation of the New York City core, even as its ori-
gins have been casually forgotten.? Inman first published as part of
that D. C. scene, which had come to be centered, in the early '70s,
around DuPont Circle. The writing was manifest in venues such as
Everybody's Ex-Lover (a journal edited by Inman), S.0.U.P. (Some
Of Us Press), Mass Transit (the magazine of a publishing collective
which also hosted readings at the Community Bookstore), and,
slightly later, a reading series at the P Street Folio Books.* Hair
was long, consciousness was raised, and the era's tension between
individual personal expression and codperative identification is
legible not only in the nature of those collaborative DuPont com-
munity events and periodicals but also in the poetry they pro-
moted, which frequently combines colloquial intimacy, sensitive
self-examination, and offhand vignettes of relationships fraught by
an awareness of the social politics of gender and sex.

Inman's first two books, What Happens Next (Some Of Us
Press, 1974) and P Inman USA (Dry Imager, 1975) [neither
included in the present collection], are direct products of this
context.” They feature poems in a mode of outré surrealism: short
sentences in a direct style of grammatically unobtrusive dream-
narration within which a calculated crudeness — credentialed by
the bohemian counterculture of the DuPont Circle scene — bids for
attention. Bodily fluids are copious, as is copulation; hallucinatory

viii



metamorphoses manage the transitions between episodes; a
physically and psychically uncomfortable world repeatedly menaces,
though usually from a safely distanced nightmarish irreality. The
poems are peppered with proper names, and the writers mentioned
sketch Inman's loosely surrealist aesthetic background in broad
strokes: Rimbaud; Rilke; Garcia Lorca; Vallejo; Cortézar.® Accord-
ingly, one section of a poem from the period, "solo ridge," pub-
lished in Michael Sappol's Personal Injury Magazine, obliquely
references Max Ernst by performing the language of a passage
from Uwe Schneede's monograph on the artist. Inman's stanza
begins:

The principle of collage is the choice of an original,
which then invites modification, then incorporation,
till the process rebounds Elsewhere, the repetition
of which rips a toenail... (lacked exposition, too
eclec. otherwise) so the ego puts on alot of weight,
alot of pills in a white hand.”

The source, highlighted for comparison, reads:

The so-called artistic process consists in the choice
of an original which invites modification and thus in-
corporation into art [....] By its very nature, the col-
lage — here as elsewhere — keeps its various levels
of reality intact.?

By collaging, modifying and incorporating a text about the incorpo-
ration and modification of collaged material, without exposition and
perhaps too eclectically for coherence, this section of "solo ridge"
offers a kind of "composition as explanation" (to adopt Gertrude
Stein's term), enacting precisely the process Schneede goes on to
describe:

the creative procedure is therefore identical with the
changes undergone by the initial material, once
adopted. The process of individual artistic creation
through formal invention is replaced by the principle
of modification of objects taken from reality.’

"wagon box fight," a poem from P Inman USA, applies the same
procedure to itself. Inman rewrites the first section of the poem in
subsequent sections, offering a spaced erasure in Part Two and a





