

**WRITTEN
1976–2013**

P. INMAN

ifp then q classics

41 Fulford Street, Old Trafford, Manchester, M16 9PX
www.ifpthenq.co.uk

First published by *ifp then q* in 2014

ifp then q classics is part of the wider *ifp then q* family

Copyright © P. Inman 1976–79, 1979, 1980–82, 1982, 1984,
1986, 1988, 1994, 1995, 1999, 2000, 2008, 2012, 2014

Introduction copyright © Craig Dworkin 2014

ISBN 978-0-9571827-3-8

**WRITTEN
1976–2013**

P. INMAN

Introduction by
Craig Dworkin

~ V ≡ ⊡

***"For Tina, as always
and for Jack, Ali, and Mikayla"***

CONTENTS

<i>Introduction</i>	viii
<i>Written (1976–2013)</i>	
<i>uncollected (1976–79)</i>	
oc	47
colloam	48
lotioning #1-2	50
acth	56
lotioning #4-7	59
<i> platin (1979)</i>	69
<i> uncollected (1980–82)</i>	
à viz	93
lef (1-2)	97
quogue	99
<i> ocker (1982)</i>	101
<i> uneven development (1984)</i>	121
<i> think of one (1986)</i>	
nimr	149
less of one	177
dust bowl	186
<i> red shift (1988)</i>	
decker	207
red shift	214
waver	239
<i> criss cross (1994)</i>	
brim	259
as narrow	265
my drift	267

stead	272
felicidade	283
land's end	290
sèche	298
smaller	305
foxrock, near dublin...	313
after	315
hackensack	316

vel (1995)

annette	325
science fiction	326
vagabond (1)	333
sam	334
across	339
glimpse	345
landscape	350
subtracted words	351
vagabond (2)	352
kilter	354
kahlo	366
vagabond (3)	368
sonny sharrock	370
vagabond (4)	371
sunders	372
wide face	373

at. least. (1999)

reception. theory.	381
n.b.	383
lieu / instead.	419
milton. babbitt. (50. words. each.)	422
melnick's.	427
i.e.	433
lac[e]y.	467

amounts. to. (2000)

amounts. to.	471
w, d, z.	474
long. black. veil.	479

zipper. clause.	480
palestrina, in, english.	483
lake, aside.	490
jlg/jlg.	520
written. twice.	525
studio. w. talk.	529
minus.	536

ad finitum (2008)

ilieu (2)	543
aengus	545
acoma	549
n.even, n.else	567
sided	582
situ	591
roscoe mitchell (nonaah)	596
14 panels for lynne dreyer	600
pluper	608
qua	621

per se (2012)

to : edges :	625
another lang(e)	629
now/time	630
nono	648
prose lachenmann	655
six feldmann amounts	660
m'event	666
counting badiou	671
bec du hoc	677
finitesimal (2)	689
amagansett again	690

uncollected (2012–13)

brooklyn	699
summa	701
tenth prose	712
misterioso	722

<i>acknowledgements and notes</i>	725
-----------------------------------	-----

The Work of the Work / *Le travail de l'œuvre*

Le travail: ce qui fait œuvre, sans doute, ce qui œuvre — et ouvre, ce qui *ouvrage* et *ouverture*: le travail de l'œuvre en tant qu'il engendre, produit et met au jour.

[Labor: that which makes a work; no doubt, that which works, and which works to open: *book* and *overture*; *stitching* and *opening*. Labor: the work of the work in as much as it creates, produces, brings to light and puts into play.]

—Jacques Derrida¹

Peter Inman came to Language poetry late, and from out of town.²

Although Language poetry is often tidily divided between San Francisco and New York, a kernel of key writers first emerged from the Washington, D. C. area, a mid-Atlantic periphery that was necessary to the foundation of the New York City core, even as its origins have been casually forgotten.³ Inman first published as part of that D. C. scene, which had come to be centered, in the early '70s, around DuPont Circle. The writing was manifest in venues such as *Everybody's Ex-Lover* (a journal edited by Inman), S.O.U.P. (Some Of Us Press), *Mass Transit* (the magazine of a publishing collective which also hosted readings at the Community Bookstore), and, slightly later, a reading series at the P Street Folio Books.⁴ Hair was long, consciousness was raised, and the era's tension between individual personal expression and coöperative identification is legible not only in the nature of those collaborative DuPont community events and periodicals but also in the poetry they promoted, which frequently combines colloquial intimacy, sensitive self-examination, and offhand vignettes of relationships fraught by an awareness of the social politics of gender and sex.

Inman's first two books, *What Happens Next* (Some Of Us Press, 1974) and *P Inman USA* (Dry Imager, 1975) [neither included in the present collection], are direct products of this context.⁵ They feature poems in a mode of outré surrealism: short sentences in a direct style of grammatically unobtrusive dream-narration within which a calculated crudeness — credentialled by the bohemian counterculture of the DuPont Circle scene — bids for attention. Bodily fluids are copious, as is copulation; hallucinatory

metamorphoses manage the transitions between episodes; a physically and psychically uncomfortable world repeatedly menaces, though usually from a safely distanced nightmarish irreality. The poems are peppered with proper names, and the writers mentioned sketch Inman's loosely surrealist aesthetic background in broad strokes: Rimbaud; Rilke; Garcia Lorca; Vallejo; Cortázar.⁶ Accordingly, one section of a poem from the period, "solo ridge," published in Michael Sappol's *Personal Injury Magazine*, obliquely references Max Ernst by performing the language of a passage from Uwe Schneede's monograph on the artist. Inman's stanza begins:

The principle of collage is the choice of an original, which then invites modification, then incorporation, till the process rebounds Elsewhere, the repetition of which rips a toenail... (lacked exposition, too eclec. otherwise) so the ego puts on a lot of weight, a lot of pills in a white hand.⁷

The source, highlighted for comparison, reads:

The so-called artistic process consists in the choice of an original which invites modification and thus incorporation into art [....] By its very nature, the collage — here as elsewhere — keeps its various levels of reality intact.⁸

By collaging, modifying and incorporating a text about the incorporation and modification of collaged material, without exposition and perhaps too eclectically for coherence, this section of "solo ridge" offers a kind of "composition as explanation" (to adopt Gertrude Stein's term), enacting precisely the process Schneede goes on to describe:

the creative procedure is therefore identical with the changes undergone by the initial material, once adopted. The process of individual artistic creation through formal invention is replaced by the principle of modification of objects taken from reality.⁹

"wagon box fight," a poem from *P Inman USA*, applies the same procedure to itself. Inman rewrites the first section of the poem in subsequent sections, offering a spaced erasure in Part Two and a